



---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

BISHOP MACRAM MAX GASSIS, for  
himself and derivatively on behalf of  
BISHOP GASSIS SUDAN RELIEF  
FUND, INC.,

Plaintiffs below,  
Appellants,

v.

NEIL CORKERY, ANN CORKERY,  
JOHN KLINK, FR. RODGER HUNTER-  
HALL, STEVEN WAGNER, KATHLEEN  
HUNT, and DAVID COFFEY,

Defendants below,  
Appellees,

and

BISHOP GASSIS SUDAN RELIEF  
FUND, INC.,

Nominal Defendant below,  
Nominal Appellee.

No. 451, 2014

CASES BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
C.A. No. 8868-VCG

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

David E. Ross (#5228)  
Eric D. Selden (#4911)  
Nicholas D. Mozal (#5838)  
SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP  
100 South West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees Neil  
Corkery, Ann Corkery, David Coffey, and Kathleen  
Hunt, and Nominal Defendant Below-Nominal  
Appellee Sudan Relief Fund, Inc. (f/k/a Bishop  
Gassis Sudan Relief Fund, Inc.)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    The Fund.....	3
B.    Plaintiff Has Limited Involvement in the Fund. ....	4
C.    Plaintiff’s Abrasive Personality Creates Conflict on the Board. ....	5
D.    Plaintiff’s Conduct Causes the Resignation of Directors and Officers in 2002, After Which New Leadership Brings Increased Professionalism. ....	5
E.    Plaintiff Opposes the Fund’s Long-Term Goals and Funding Priorities. ....	6
F.    Other Sources of Conflict and Concern Arise.....	7
G.    Tensions Escalate as the Fund Begins Holding Annual Elections. ....	9
H.    The Board Removes Plaintiff as of the Date of His Retirement. ....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF’S NAME AND LIKENESS CLAIMS.....	13
A.    Question Presented .....	13
B.    Scope of Review .....	13

C.	Merits of Argument .....	13
1.	The Court of Chancery correctly dismissed the Likeness Claims for failure to state a claim against the directors. ....	13
2.	The Court of Chancery properly found that Plaintiff did not assert the Likeness Claims against the Fund. ....	16
3.	The Court of Chancery properly rejected Plaintiff’s untimely attempt to amend his Complaint. ....	18
II.	THE BOARD PROPERLY REMOVED PLAINTIFF .....	21
A.	Question Presented .....	21
B.	Scope of Review .....	21
C.	Merits of Argument .....	21
1.	The Board Properly Removed Plaintiff Pursuant to Section 3.06 of the Bylaws. ....	21
a.	Section 3.04 did not make Plaintiff permanent Director and Chairman. ....	23
b.	Plaintiff’s interpretation contravenes the Bylaws, Charter, and Delaware General Corporation Law. ....	25
c.	Even if Plaintiff was an appointed director, the Board properly removed him. ....	27
2.	The Court of Chancery correctly held that the Board’s decision to remove Plaintiff was “a valid business decision” and not a breach of its fiduciary duties. ....	28
a.	The Board did not owe Plaintiff fiduciary duties. ....	28
b.	The Board was properly motivated in making its decision. ....	31

CONCLUSION.....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Baring v. Condrell</i> , 2004 WL 5389666 (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2004).....	30
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009).....	13
<i>In re NYMEX S'holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	29
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005).....	21
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2014 WL 996375 (Del. Mar. 14, 2014).....	21
<i>MGC Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010) .....	19-20
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013).....	26
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991).....	28, 32
<i>Olson v. Halvorsen</i> , 986 A.2d 1150 (Del. 2009).....	21
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153, 1161 (Del. 2010).....	25
<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2000).....	25
<i>Stern v. LF Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 820 A.2d 1143 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	20

*Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London v. Nat’l Installment Ins. Servs., Inc.*, 2008 WL 2133417 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2008).....13, 20

*TVI Corp. v. Gallagher*,  
2013 WL 5809271 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2013).....19

*Veloric v. J.G. Wentworth, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 4639217 (Del. Ch. Sept. 18, 2014).....25

**RULES AND STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 14501 .....16

42 U.S.C. § 14502 .....16

42 U.S.C. § 14503 .....16

42 U.S.C. § 14504 .....16

42 U.S.C. § 14505 .....16

8 *Del. C.* § 107 .....23

8 *Del. C.* § 109 .....25

8 *Del. C.* § 122 .....24

8 *Del. C.* § 160 .....24

8 *Del. C.* § 142 .....24

10 *Del. C.* § 8133 .....16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

James A. Coriden, *An Introduction to Canon Law* 84 (rev. ed. 2004) ..... 23-24

Code of Canon Law, Canon 401 § 1 .....24

Code of Canon Law, Canon 402 § 2 .....24
